
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Cabinet Panel on School Organisation  
 
Thursday, 5 June 2008  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 3.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors   
Fionuala Foley 
Nick Martin 
Garry Perkins 
Colin Lovell 
Brian Mattock 
 

  

Committee Officer: Ian Willcox, 463601, iwillcox@swindon.gov.uk 
 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chair.      

2. Apologies for Absence.      

3. The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and 
Haydonleigh Primary Schools.  (GDC)  (AM); (HW);  (Pages 1 - 78) 

Date of Despatch: 28 May 2008 
 
Key: 
 

Officers: 
 
CE - Chief Executive 
DCE / 
GDER 

- Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director: Environment and 
Regeneration 

GDC - Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 
DF-C - Director of Finance – Chief Executive’s 
DAP-C - Director of Access and Provision - Children 
DLDS-B - Director of Law and Democratic Services – Business Transformation 

 
Wards 
 

AM - Abbey Meads 
HW - Haydon Wick 

 



 
Cabinet Members Responsible for the Service Area concerned: 
 

RB - Roderick Bluh Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet  
FF - Fionuala Foley  Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Affairs, Vice-Chair of Cabinet 
PG - Peter 

Greenhalgh 
Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Strategic Planning 

NM - Nick Martin  Cabinet Member for Resources  
GP - Garry Perkins Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
DR - David Renard  Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Care 
JT - Justin 

Tomlinson  
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Recreation

CL - Colin Lovell Cabinet Member for Community and 
Neighbourhoods 

BM - Brian Mattock Cabinet Member for Local Environment 
PY - Philip Young Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Regeneration and Development 
 
Role / Terms of Reference - The Cabinet Panel on School Organisation (a Sub-
Committee of Cabinet) was established by Cabinet in June 2007 to deal with issues 
of School Organisation. This followed changes in legislation that led to School 
Organisation Committees being abolished. 
  
The Panel comprises of any 5 members of Cabinet for each meeting, will consider 
the outcomes of consultation across a range of school organisation issues such as 
school expansions, closures and opening of new schools subject to "competition 
regulations”. 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Officer, whose name appears at the top of this agenda, as soon as possible prior to 
the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 



 
The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte 

and Haydonleigh Primary Schools 
 

CABINET PANEL                                                                        Date: 5th June 2008 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Bickerton on Direct Dial No. 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author:  Group Director, Children 
Ward Affected: 
Abbey Meads and Haydon Wick 

Purpose 
• To permanently expand Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and 

Haydonleigh Primary Schools. 

 
Recommendations 
Cabinet is requested to: 

• approve the proposals as set out in the statutory notice attached as 
Appendix 3 to permanently expand Abbey Meads Primary Schools. 

• approve the proposals as set out in the statutory notice attached as 
Appendix 4 to permanently expand Catherine Wayte Primary Schools. 

• approve the proposals as set out in the statutory notice attached as 
Appendix 5 to permanently expand Haydonleigh Primary Schools. 

•  

1 Reasons 
1.1 The aim of the permanent expansion is to provide sufficient 

classroom space at Abbey Meads and Catherine Wayte to sustain a 
long-term increase in admission numbers. 

1.2 From September 2011, an additional two class spaces at Abbey 
Meads and Catherine Wayte primary schools will therefore be 
needed in order to enable there to be a long-term admission 
number of 60. The overall capacity of the schools would increase to 
420 in each case. 

1.3 Similarly, there is only sufficient classroom space at Haydonleigh to 
sustain a long-term increase in the admission number of 60 until the 
end of the 2007/2008 academic year. From September 2008, two 
extra classrooms will be needed in order to enable there to be a 
long-term admission number of 60 at the school. The overall 
capacity at the school would then increase to 420. 

1.4 In each case the school provided a temporary solution to increasing 
pupil numbers for September 2007. It is therefore considered in 
each case the school is expanded to become a two-form of entry in 
line with the Council’s Policy for primary schools. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte 

and Haydonleigh Primary Schools 
 

CABINET PANEL                                                                        Date: 5th June 2008 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Bickerton on Direct Dial No. 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 
 

2 Detail 
Background 

2.1 From September 2008, there will be 12 forms of entry in the 
Northern Sector, an increase of 4 forms of entry from the 
September 2006 intake. However, based on the existing school 
population and projections of growth in the Northern Sector, it is 
currently estimated that there is likely to be a need for up to 15 
forms of entry by 2011 when the current programme of house 
building is expected to be complete. It should be stressed that these 
are of course forecasted not actual pupil numbers, although there is 
substantial evidence about expected future levels of demand for 
school places as shown below. 

Reception 
Year  

Sept 2008 Sept 2009 Sept 2010 Sept 2011 

Children in 
area as at 
31/08/07 

341 350 387 427 

Forms of 
Entry (FE) 

12 12 13 15 

 
2.2 Cabinet have also given the commitment to establish a new two-form 

entry primary school on the PS7 site in Oakhurst from September 
2010 and requested further investigation into the possibility of 
temporary places being made available from September 2009. 

Consultation Process/Outcome 
2.3 Following the decision by Cabinet on 17th October 2007 to initiate a 

pre-statutory consultation on the proposals to permanently expand 
Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools a 
consultation document was sent to staff, parents and governors on the 
5th December 2007. A copy of the pre-statutory consultation document 
and responses are attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 

2.4 Cabinet considered the responses to the pre-statutory consultation on 
13th February 2008 and authorised the Group Director, Children 
publish statutory proposals to permanently expand the three schools. 
Copies of the public notice for each school are attached as Appendix 
3, 4 and 5. A copy of the proposals document for each school, which 
is required by statute, sets out detailed prescribed information about 
the proposals is attached as Appendix 6, 7 and 8. 

2.5 No objections or comments were received following publication of the 
statutory proposals. 

 

Page 2



 
The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte 

and Haydonleigh Primary Schools 
 

CABINET PANEL                                                                        Date: 5th June 2008 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Bickerton on Direct Dial No. 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Key factors in support of the proposal 
2.6 Effect on Standards and School Improvement – The proposals will 

match school place supply as closely as possible to pupils’ and 
parents’ need and wishes and achieve the Government’s and 
Council’s aim to ensure that every child receives an excellent 
education. Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary 
Schools contribute to raising standards in English and Mathematics; 
for the Local Authority these are, currently above the national average.  

2.7 Expansion of Successful and Popular Schools – Abbey Meads, 
Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools has a history of 
oversubscription for admissions, which highlights the popularity with 
parents. The schools are judged by OfSTED to be Good to 
Outstanding during recent inspections.    

2.8 Travel and Accessibility for All – The proposals will not have the effect 
of unreasonably extending journey times or increasing transport costs 

2.9 Capital Funding – Detail on the Capital funding is available in the 
Financial Implications section below. 

2.10 Special Educational Needs Provision – Abbey Meads, Catherine 
Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools will continue to offer a range 
of provision to respond to the nee
[...]
e statutory procedure set 
out in the Education Inspection Act for altering a school is as follows:   
a) Pre-statutory consultation on the proposals with families, Governing 
Body, staff and teachers of the school, which is the subject of the 
proposals and any other, affected school and certain other bodies. 
Consultation for minimum of 4 weeks. 
b)  Cabinet Decision to publish notice of proposals. 
c)  Statutory consultation period of 4 weeks. 
d) Cabinet Decision to proceed with proposals. 
e) Right of appeal against decision to the Adjudicator but only by the 
Governing Body of the school which is the subject of the proposal and 
the Diocesan Boards of Church of England and the Roman Catholic 
Church.  

 
• Cabinet must follow DCSF guidance entitled ‘Decision Makers 

Guidance for Expanding Maintained Mainstream Schools’ when 
considering whether to approve the proposals. A copy of the guidance 
is attached as Appendix 9. The guidance states that the Cabinet 
should consider before judging the respective factors and merits of the 
proposals: 

Page 4



 
The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte 

and Haydonleigh Primary Schools 
 

CABINET PANEL                                                                        Date: 5th June 2008 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Bickerton on Direct Dial No. 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 
 

 
a) Is any information missing? 
b)  Does the published notice comply with Statutory requirements 
c) Has the statutory consultation been carried out prior to the 

publication of the notice? 
d) Are the proposals linked or related to other published proposals? 

The guidance then sets out in paragraphs 4.16 to 4.64 factors, which must be 
considered by Cabinet in reaching its decision. 

• The guidance states that all decision makers must give reasons for 
their decisions irrespective of whether the proposals were rejected or 
approved, indicating the main factors/criteria for the decision.  

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 
Promises) 

• The recommendations are in line with Swindon 2010 Promise 20. 

Consultees  
• The Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services are consulted on all reports. Ward councillors for Western 
Ward have been consulted on the contents of this report, as have both 
schools. 

• A consultation with staff, parents and governors has been undertaken 
on these proposals as described in the report and Appendix 1. 

• Appendices 

• Appendix 1 –‘Proposal to Permanently Expand Abbey Meads, 
Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools – Pre-Statutory 
Consultation.’ 

• Appendix 2 – Table showing Response Forms received. 

• Appendix 3 – Public Notice for Abbey Meads 

• Appendix 4 – Public Notice for Catherine Wayte 

• Appendix 5 – Public Notice for Haydonleigh 

• Appendix 6 – Prescribed information for Abbey Meads 

• Appendix 7 – Prescribed information for Catherine Wayte 

• Appendix 8 – Prescribed information for Haydonleigh 

• Appendix 9 – Decision Maker’s Guidance for Expanding a Maintained 
Mainstream School 

Background Papers 
• Local Authority Support Plan  

Page 5



 
The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte 

and Haydonleigh Primary Schools 
 

CABINET PANEL                                                                        Date: 5th June 2008 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 

 Ian Bickerton on Direct Dial No. 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 
 

• School Organisation Proposals (Cabinet 6th June 2007) 

• School Reorganisations – Cabinet Session 27th September 2008 

Page 6



6
A

RT
10

45
/F

O
I3

13
5/

07

C
hi

ld
re

n 
S

er
vi

ce
s

C
hi

ld
re

n 
an

d 
yo

un
g 

pe
op

le
 d

es
er

ve
 th

e 
be

st
 s

ta
rt

 in
 li

fe
.

P
ro

p
o

sa
l t

o
 P

er
m

an
en

tl
y 

E
xp

an
d

 o
f 

A
b

b
ey

 M
ea

d
s,

 C
a
[...]
 merits of the statutory proposals: 

a. Is any information missing?  If so, the Decision Maker should write 
immediately to the proposer/promoter specifying a date by which the 
information must be provided 

 
b. Does the published notice comply with statutory requirements?  (see 

paragraph 4.8 below) 
 

c. Has the statutory consultation been carried out prior to the publication 
of the notice? (see paragraph 4.9 below) 

 
d. Are the proposals linked or related to other published proposals? (see 

paragraphs 4.10 to 4.14 below) 
 
Does the Published Notice Comply with Statutory Requirements? 
 
4.8 The Decision Maker should consider whether the notice is valid as soon 
as a copy is received.  Where a published notice does not comply with statutory 
requirements - as set out in The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations)(England) Regulations 2007 (SI:2007 - 1289) (as amended) -  it may 
be judged invalid and the Decision Maker should consider whether they can 
decide the proposals. 

Has the Statutory Consultation Been Carried Out Prior to the Publication of 
the Notice? 
 
4.9 Details of the consultation should be included in the proposals.  The 
Decision Maker should be satisfied that the consultation meets statutory 
requirements (see Stage 1 paragraphs 1.2 – 1.5).  If some parties submit 
objections on the basis that consultation was not adequate, the Decision Maker 
may wish to take legal advice on the points raised.  If the requirements have not 
yet been met, the Decision Maker may judge the proposals to be invalid and 
should consider whether they can decide the proposals.  Alternatively the 
Decision Maker may take into account the sufficiency and quality of the 
consultation as part of their overall judgement of the proposals as a whole.  

Page 61



 

  3

Are the Proposals Related to Other Published Proposals? 
 
4.10 Paragraph 35 of Schedule 3, and Paragraph 35 of Schedule 5, to The 
School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained 
[...]
courage changes to local school provision 
where it will boost standards and opportunities for young people, whilst matching 
school place supply as closely as possible to pupils’ and parents’ needs and 
wishes. 

4.20 Decision Makers should be satisfied that proposals for a school expansion 
will contribute to raising local standards of provision, and will lead to improved 
attainment for children and young people.  They should pay particular attention to 
the effects on groups that tend to under-perform including children from certain 
ethnic groups, children from deprived backgrounds and children in care, with the 
aim of narrowing attainment gaps. 

Page 63



 

  5

4.21 Decision Makers should be satisfied that when proposals lead to children 
being displaced, any alternative provision will meet the statutory SEN 
improvement test (see paragraphs 4.57-4.63). 

Diversity 
 
4.22 The Government’s aim is to transform our school system so that every 
child receives an excellent education – whatever their background and wherever 
they live.  A vital part of the Government’s vision is to create a more diverse 
school system offering excellence and choice, where each school has a strong 
ethos and sense of mission and acts as a centre of excellence or specialist 
provision. 

4.23 Decision Makers should consider how proposals will contribute to local 
diversity.  They should consider the range of schools in the relevant area of the 
LA and whether the expansion of the school will meet the aspirations of parents, 
help raise local standards and narrow attainment gaps. 

Every Child Matters 
 
4.24. The Decision Maker should consider how proposals will help every child 
and young person achieve their potential in accordance with Every Child Matters’ 
principles which are:  to be healthy; stay safe; enjoy and achieve; make a positive 
contribution to the community and society; and achieve economic well-being.  
This should include considering how the school will provide
[...]
gh the Decision Maker may 
not modify proposed admission arrangements, the proposer should be informed 
that proposals with unsatisfactory admission arrangements are unlikely to be 
approved, and given the opportunity to revise them in line with the Code of 
Practice.  Where the LA, rather than the governing body, is the admissions 
authority, we will expect the authority to take action to bring the admission 
arrangements into line with the School Admissions Code. 

Travel and Accessibility for All 
 
4.35 In considering proposals for the reorganisation of schools, Decision 
Makers should satisfy themselves that accessibility planning has been properly 
taken into account.  Facilities are to be accessible by those concerned, by being 
located close to those who will use them, and the proposed changes should not 
adversely impact on disadvantaged groups. 

4.36 In deciding statutory proposals, the Decision Maker should bear in mind 
that proposals should not have the effect of unreasonably extending journey 
times or increasing transport costs, or result in too many children being 
prevented from travelling sustainably due to unsuitable routes e.g. for walking, 
cycling etc.  The EIA 2006 provides extended free transport rights for low income 
groups – see Home to School Travel and Transport Guidance ref 00373 – 
2007BKT-EN at www.teachernet.gov.uk/publications .  Proposals should also be 
considered on the basis of how they will support and contribute to the LA’s duty 
to promote the use of sustainable travel and transport to school. 

ADDITION OF SIXTH FORMS BY ‘HIGH PERFORMING’ SCHOOLS 
 
4.37 There should be a strong presumption in favour of the approval of 
proposals for a new sixth form where: 

a. the school is a high performing specialist school that has opted for a 
vocational specialism; or 

 
b. the school, whether specialist or not, meets the criteria for ‘high 

performing’ and does not require capital support. 
 
4.38 Where a new sixth form is propose
[...]
rning needs of this group; 

 
c. diversity to ensure curriculum breadth – well-managed collaboration 

between popular and successful small providers will enable them to 
remain viable and to share and build on their particular areas of 
expertise; 

 
d. learner choice – all learners should normally have local access to high 

quality 16-19 provision in a range of settings and any proposals for 
change to this provision should take into account the views of all 
stakeholders; 

 
e. affordability, value for money and cost effectiveness – proposals for 

change should include how any capital and recurrent costs and 
savings will lead to improved educational opportunities. 

 
Conflicting Sixth Form Reorganisation Proposals 
 
4.48 Where the implementation of reorganisation proposals by the LSC conflict 

Page 69



 

  11

with other published proposals put to the Decision Maker for decision, the 
Decision Maker is prevented (i.e. by the School Organisation Proposals by the 
LSC for England Regulations 2003) from making a decision on the “related” 
proposals until the Secretary of State has decided the LSC proposals (see 
paragraphs 4.13 to 4.14 above). 

FUNDING AND LAND 
 
Capital 
 
4.49 The Decision Maker should be satisfied that any capital required to 
implement the proposals will be available.  Normally, this will be some form of 
written confirmation from the source of funding on which the promoters rely (e.g. 
the LA, DCSF, or LSC).  In the case of an LA, this should be from an authorised 
person within the LA, and provide detailed information on the funding, provision 
of land and premises etc. 

4.50 There can be no assumption that the approval of proposals will trigger the 
release of capital funds from the Department, unless the Department has 
previously confirmed in writing that such resources will be available; nor can any 
allocation ‘in principle’ be increased.  In such circumstances the proposals should 
be rejected, or consideration of them def
[...]
ational need or disability. There are a number of initial considerations for 
LAs to take account of in relation to proposals for change. They should ensure 
that local proposals: 
 

i. take account of parental preferences for particular styles of provision or 
education settings; 

ii. offer a range of provision to respond to the needs of individual children 
and young people, taking account of collaborative arrangements 
(including between special and mainstream), extended school and 
Children’s Centre provision; regional centres (of expertise ) and 
regional and sub-regional provision; out of LA day and residential 

Page 72



 

  14

special provision; 

iii. are consistent with the LA’s Children and Young People’s Plan; 

iv. take full account of educational considerations, in particular the need to 
ensure a broad and balanced curriculum, including the National 
Curriculum, within a learning environment in which children can be 
healthy and stay safe;  

v. support the LA’s strategy for making schools and settings more 
accessible to disabled children and young people and their scheme for 
promoting equality of opportunity for disabled people; 

vi. provide access to appropriately trained staff and access to specialist 
support and advice, so that individual pupils can have the fullest 
possible opportunities to make progress in their learning and 
participate in their school and community; 

vii. ensure appropriate provision for 14-19 year-olds, taking account of the 
role of local LSC funded institutions and their admissions policies; and 

viii. ensure that appropriate full-time education will be available to all 
displaced pupils.  Their statements of special educational needs will 
require amendment and all parental rights must be ensured.  Other 
interested partners, such as the Health Authority should be involved. 

 
4.58 Taking account of the considerations, as set out above, will provide 
assurance to local communities, children and parents that a

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET PANEL ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
 

THURSDAY, 5 JUNE 2008 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Fionuala Foley (Chair), Nick Martin, Garry Perkins, 
Colin Lovell and Brian Mattock. 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 Resolved – That Councillor Fionuala Foley Chair this meeting of the Panel. 

(Councillor Fionuala Foley took the Chair.) 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
3.   Public Question Time 

 
The following question was asked in accordance with Standing Order 28. 

Questioner 
Mr. James Relph, Governor, Haydonleigh Primary School, Swindon. 
 

As Cabinet are already aware, the Governing Body of Haydonleigh Primary 
School have serious concerns over the ability of the school to cope in the 
eventuality that admission numbers increase to 2 form entry on a permanent 
basis.  Even though our premises clearly need to expand in order to cope with 
additional numbers, we have been led to believe that budgets for this year have 
already been allocated and that the money needed for such expansion may not be 
easily found.  Given that the alternative way of dealing with the admissions crisis 
would be to transport children from the northern sector to schools with 
spare capacity, can Haydonleigh's Governing Body be given assurances that, if the 
decision to increase admission numbers permanently is taken, the money that 
would have been spent on the cost of transporting children will be used to offset 
some of the hardships that the schools taking the increased numbers are going to 
face? 
 
Response 
 The Chair thanked Mr. Relph for his question. She advised that as the 
Cabinet Panel on School Organisation was made up of only five members of the 
Cabinet and had a specific remit in respect of school organisation matters only, it 
was, unfortunately, not appropriate for a response to be provided to this particular 
question in this forum, and she suggested to the questioner that the question should 
more appropriately be re-submitted to a future meeting of the Cabinet itself for 
response, and that she would welcome his or other governors attendance at the 
Cabinet to ask the question, or at a future meeting of the Cabinet Open Forum when 
the issue could also be discussed. 
 
4.   The Permanent Expansion of Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and 

Haydonleigh Primary Schools. 
 

The Group Director, Children submitted a report concerning proposals to 



permanently expand Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary 
Schools in the Swindon Northern Sector. The Cabinet had considered the outcome 
of pre-statutory consultation and authorised the publication of statutory proposals to 
permanently expand the three schools at its meeting on 13th February 2008. (Minute 
125 2007/08 refers.) 

 
Following legal advice by Mr. Andrew Ferguson, Head of Litigation on the 

required statutory process and a presentation of the proposals by Mr. Ian Bickerton, 
Director of Access and Provision, and Mr. Gareth Cheal, Admissions Manager, the 
Cabinet Panel considered the proposals in detail and, in particular, (a) the reasons 
why the Council was proposing the expansion, (b) the responses received following 
the publication of the statutory notices, and (c) the guidance provided to decision 
makers by the Department for Children, Schools and Families on the key factors to 
be taken into account in the reaching of a decision on whether or not to support the 
expansion of a mainstream school. 

 
Mr. James Relph, Governor, Haydonleigh Primary School, advised that whilst 

Haydonleigh Primary School recognised the need for, and had no objections to, the 
proposed expansion plans, it did have concerns at the pressure that the expansion 
would have on existing school infrastructure and that it was hoped that the Council 
would be able to identify additional funding to help it provide improved facilities for 
the newly expanded school. 

 
Ms. Laura Brierley, Head of Catherine Wayte Primary School, expressed her 

support for the proposed expansion plans, but reminded the Cabinet Panel that her 
school was also experiencing pressures on existing school infrastructure as a result 
of increased numbers of pupils. She also hoped that the Council would be able to 
identify funding to enable action to be taken to overcome the impact of this 
pressure. 

 
The Chair and Councillor Garry Perkins, Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, commented that the Council fully understood the concerns felt by the 
schools.  The Council was very appreciative that the three schools had agreed to 
expand to admit extra pupils due to the pressure on primary school places as a 
result of housing growth in this area. Capital funding had already been agreed to 
provide the extra accommodation for classes, and it was also recognised that the 
extra pupil numbers in the schools would place more pressure on the infrastructure 
and facilities. Whilst it must be recognised that the Council has only a finite amount 
of capital funding available and many priorities for work in schools across the 
Borough, the needs of the schools that are to be expanded are understood and the 
Cabinet will be looking at these very seriously against other priorities when the 
Capital programme is reviewed again during the year. 

Resolved – That the Cabinet Panel on School Organisation advises that In 
reaching its decision it has carefully considered the report of the Group Director, 
Children, the representations of the Director, the representations from the schools 
attending the Panel meeting, and the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families Decision Makers Guidance for expanding a mainstream school. 
 
  Before making its decision, and in accordance with the Department for 
Children, Schools and Families Guidance, the Cabinet Panel has considered the 
following matters:- 
 



a. Was any information missing in order to reach a decision?  
 

The Cabinet Panel was satisfied that all necessary information was 
present. 

 
b. Does the published Notice comply with statutory requirements?  
 

The Cabinet Panel was satisfied that the Notices complied with statutory 
requirements in the case of each school. 

 
c. Has the statutory consultation been carried out prior to the publication of 

the Notice?  
 

The Cabinet Panel was satisfied that the necessary statutory consultation 
had taken place in respect of each school. 

 
d. Are the proposals linked or related to other published proposals?  
 

The Cabinet Panel was satisfied that the three proposals it was 
considering are linked and that there are no other current published 
proposals that should be considered at the same time. 

 
 The Cabinet Panel's decision on the proposals to permanently expand Abbey 
Meads, Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools is as follows:- 
 

a.  To approve the proposals, as set out in the statutory Notice attached 
as Appendix 3 to the report of the Group Director, Children, to 
permanently expand Abbey Meads Primary School. 

 
b. To approve the proposals, as set out in the statutory Notice attached 

as Appendix 4 to the report of the Group Director, Children, to 
permanently expand Catherine Wayte Primary School. 

 
c. To approve the proposals, as set out in the statutory Notice attached 

as Appendix 5 to the report of the Group Director, Children, to 
permanently expand Haydonleigh Primary School. 

 
The reasons for the Cabinet Panel's decision to approve the above proposals were 
as follows:- 

 
Creating Additional Places 
 
The Cabinet Panel felt that there was strong evidence to support the need to 
create additional places at the above schools in order to enable parents 
within the Swindon Northern Sector to obtain a place within a local school, 
bearing in mind that there is no other spare capacity within the other schools 
in the Northern Sector, and the identified increasing demand for places in the 
Northern Sector from September 2008, as set out in the table at Paragraph 
2.1 in the report of the Group Director, Children. 
 
 
 



Affect on Standards and School Improvement  
 
The proposals will match school place supply as close as possible to pupils 
and parents needs and wishes, and achieve the Government's and the 
Council's aim to ensure that every child receives an excellent education.  
Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools contribute 
to raising standards in English and Mathematics.  For the Local Authority 
these are currently above the national average. 
 
Expansion of Successful and Popular Schools  
 
Abbey Meads, Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh primary School have a 
history of over subscription of admissions that highlights their popularity with 
parents. The schools are judged by OFSTED to be good to outstanding 
during recent inspections. 
 
Travel and Accessibility for All  
 
The proposals will not have the effect of unreasonably extending journey 
times or increasing transport costs.  If the proposals did not proceed due to 
the demand for places in the Northern Sector area there would be an 
increase of transport costs and an extension of journeys for parents. 
 
Capital Funding  
 
 The Cabinet Panel is satisfied that any capital funding required to implement 
the proposals will be available. 
 
Special Educational Needs Provision  
 
The Cabinet Panel is satisfied that the proposals will not affect the current 
level of Special Educational Needs Provision in that the Abbey Meads, 
Catherine Wayte and Haydonleigh Primary Schools will continue to offer a 
range of provision to respond to the needs of the individual children. 
 
Views of Interested Parties  
 
The Cabinet Panel considered the views of interested parties, as expressed 
in the pre-statutory consultation, and noted that there was a significant 
majority in support of the proposals.  It was also noted that there had been no 
objections or comments made to the statutory Notices. 

 
 


